

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

MATTHEW WILLIAMS, individually and :
on behalf of all others similarly situated, :
 :
Plaintiff, :
v. : Case No. 2024CH09830
 :
CARL BUDDIG AND COMPANY, :
 :
Defendant. .

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AND PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background 2

A. Plaintiff’s Allegations and Procedural History 2

B. The Settlement..... 3

III. Argument..... 4

A. The Court Should Award Class Counsel’s Requested Attorneys’ Fees..... 4

B. Class Counsel’s Requested Fees are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Recovery Method of Calculating Attorneys’ Fees..... 7

i. The requested fee award is 38% percent of the settlement fund—a percentage within the range found reasonable in similar cases 7

ii. Settlement Class Members Will Receive Notice of this Request. 9

iii. The requested attorneys’ fees are appropriate given the significant risks involved in continued litigation 9

iv. The substantial relief obtained on behalf of the Settlement Class Members further justifies the requested percentage of attorneys’ fees..... 10

C. The Requested Class Representative Service Award is Merited, Reasonable, and should be approved 11

IV. Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Lince, Inc., No. 12 C 4069, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54080, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017)..... 12

Baksinski v. Northwestern Univ., 231 Ill. App. 3d 7, 13 (1st Dist. 1992) 5

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co., No. 06-cv-703, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12037, at *5 (S.D. Ill. Jan 31, 2014) 10

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472, 478 (1980) 4

Dixon v. Smith Senior Living, 17-cv-08033 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 5

Fick v. Timeclock Plus, LLC, No. 2019-CH-12769 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Apr. 8, 2021) (Hall, J.)..... 8

Fiorito v. Jones, 72 Ill.2d 73 (1978) 5

Freeman-McKee v. Alliance Ground Int’l, LLC, No. 2017-CH13636 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. June 15, 2021) (Demacopoulos, J.)..... 8

Glynn v. eDriving, LLC, No. 2019-CH-08517 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Dec. 14, 2020) 8

GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton, 236 Ill. App. 3d 486, 497 (1st Dist. 1992).....11

Gordon v. IFCO Sys. US LLC, 2019 L 144 (Will Cty. Cir. Ct.)..... 5

Hall v. Cole, 412 U.S. 1, 5 n.7 (1973)..... 10

Knobloch v. ABC Financial Services, LLC, No. 2017-CH-12266 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. June 25, 2021) 8, 9

Kusinski, et al. v. ADP LLC, No. 17 CH 12364 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Feb. 10, 2021)..... 5

Langendorf v. Irving Trust Co., 244 Ill. App. 3d 70, 80 (1st Dist. 1992) 6

Lloyd v. Xanitos, 18 CH 15351 (Cook Cty. Cir. Ct.)..... 5

McGee v. LSC Commc’ns, Inc., No. 2017-CH-12818 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Nov. 11, 2019) (Atkins, J.)..... 8

Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp., No. 2018-CH-15883 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. July 21, 2020) (Mullen, J.)..... 8

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP, Case No. 97 C 7694, 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20397, at *10 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2001) 8

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560, 600–01 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 12

Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enters., 2015 CH 1664 5, 9

Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 2016 IL App (2d) 150236,5, 6, 11, 12

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp., 860 F.2d 250, 252 (7th Cir. 1988) 5

Smith v. Pineapple Hospitality Grp., No. 2018-CH06589 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Jan. 22, 2020) (Moreland, J.)..... 8

Spano v. Boeing Co., No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)10, 11

Sutton v. Bernard, 504 F.3d 688, 691 (7th Cir. 2007) 5

Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp., 2017-CH-12566 (Cir. Ct Cook Cnty., 2018) 8

Taylor v. Sunrise Senior Living Mgmt., Inc., 2017-CH-15152 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Feb. 14, 2018) 5

<i>Thome, et al. v. Novatime Technology, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-06256 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2021).....	5
<i>Waterhouse v. Robinson</i> , 2017 IL App (4th) 160433, ¶ 18, 412 Ill. Dec. 227, 233, 74 N.E.3d 1150, 1156 (2017)	5
<i>Wending v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs.</i> , 242 Ill. 2d 261, 265 (2011)	4
<i>Williams v. Swissport USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-00973 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Nov. 12, 2020) (Moreland, J.).....	8
<i>Willis v. iHeartMedia Inc.</i> , No. 16-CH-02455	8
<i>Willoughby v. Lincoln Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 2022-CH-01917 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Oct. 4, 2022) (Cohen, J.).....	9
<i>Zepeda v. Kimpton Hotel & Rest.</i> , 2018 CH 02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Dec. 5, 2018)	5
<i>Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC</i> , No. 2017-CH-09323 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Apr. 8, 2019) (Flynn, J.).....	8

Other Authorities

<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237, 255–56 (3d. Cir. 1985).....	6, 7
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.71, at 337 (2004)	10
Newberg on Class Actions § 15:65 (5th ed.)	6
